 APX1117
1A LOW DROPOUT POSITIVE ADJUSTABLE OR
FIXED-MODE REGULATOR
APX1117 Rev. 5                                               2 of 8                                               JANUARY 2010
DS31169                                       www.diodes.com                                             © Diodes Incorporated
Green
13 : Tape & ReelBlank : Adj
18 : 1.8V

response. This pin must always be 1.3V higher than VOUT in order for the
device to regulate properly.
Ordering Information
Pin Assignments
Pin Descriptions
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
 APX1117
1A LOW DROPOUT POSITIVE ADJUSTABLE OR
FIXED-MODE REGULATOR
APX1117 Rev. 5                                               3 of 8                                               JANUARY 2010
DS31169                                       www.diodes.com                                             © Diodes Incorporated
Block Diagram
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VIN DC Supply Voltage -0.3 to 18 V
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range   0 to +125 °C
TMJ Maximum Junction Temperature  150 °C
PD
Power Dissipation
SOT223-3L
TO252-3L
Internally limited by maximum
junction temperature of
150°C (Note 3)
mW
TST Storage Temperature -65 to +150 °C
Notes:    3. APX1117 contains an internal thermal limiting circuit that is designed to protect the regulator in the event that the maximum junction
temperature is exceeded. When activated, typically at 150°C, the regulator output switches off and then back on as the die cools.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
VIN Input Voltage - 15 V
IOUT Output Current - 1 A
TA Operating Ambient Temperature 0 85 oC
3
Thermal
Shutdown 1
2 VOUT
Adj
1.25V
+
+
CURRENT
LIMIT
VIN
-
+
+
1
GND
(FIXED)
-
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
 APX1117
1A LOW DROPOUT POSITIVE ADJUSTABLE OR
FIXED-MODE REGULATOR
APX1117 Rev. 5                                               4 of 8                                               JANUARY 2010
DS31169                                       www.diodes.com                                             © Diodes Incorporated
Electrical Characteristics  (Under Operating Conditions)
Parameter Conditions Min Typ. Max Unit
Reference Voltage APX1117-ADJ TA = 25oC, (VIN-VOUT) = 1.5V
IO = 10mA 1.225 1.250 1.275 V
APX1117-1.8 IOUT = 10mA, TA = 25oC,
3.3V≦VIN≦12V 1.764 1.800 1.836 V
APX1117-2.5 IOUT = 10mA, TA = 25oC,
4V≦VIN≦12V 2.450 2.500 2.550 V
APX1117-3.3 IOUT = 10mA, TA = 25oC,
4.8V≦VIN≦12V 3.235 3.300 3.365 V
Line Regulation APX1117-XXX IO = 10mA,VOUT+1.5V<VIN<12V,